

Nos. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AND FREE SPEECH ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
LAURA DARIEN NAMMO
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org
Laura@clsnet.org

WALTER M. WEBER
Counsel of Record
FREE SPEECH ADVOCATES
6375 New Hope Rd.
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-5454
monaghanoffice@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Labels Cannot Control in Place of
 Constitutional Facts. 3

 II. There Is a Crucial Distinction Between
 Declining a Project Because of *What* It Is
 and Declining a Project Because of *Who*
 Requested It 5

 A. Identifying “status” discrimination 5

 B. Maintaining the distinction when the
 “what” is associated with the “who”. 10

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) | 7 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 4 |
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990). | 1 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 3 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 9-12 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). | 7 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLIB</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 3, 4, 13 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015). | 13 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 11 |
| <i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943) | 9 |

Straights and Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Sch. No. 279,
540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008) 1

World Peace Movement of Am. v. Newspaper Agency Corp.,
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994) 6-7

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074 1

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 3, 9

Other authorities

128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982). 1

Richard Garnett, “Wrongful Discrimination?
Religious Freedom, Pluralism, and Equality,”
in Timothy Shah, Thomas Farr & Jack
Friedman, *Religious Freedom and Gay Rights:
Emerging Conflicts in North America and
Europe* (Oxford Univ. Press 2016) 5, 8
